
TOTAL WORKFORCE AUTHORIZED ON DECEMBER 31, 2016

Authorized Filled Vacant

Police officers 4,846 4,547 299

Civilians 1,493 1,401 92

Total (police officers and civilians) 6,339 5,948 391

Note: 
In the civilian employees, 3.5 person - years are included to represent the many snow removal operators who work 
about ten days a year.

Demographic statistics about SPVM personnel

BREAKDOWN OF POLICE 
OFFICERS BY RANK

Rank Number

Officers 3,343

Sergeants 393

Sergeants detectives 575

Lieutenants 37

Lieutenant detectives 68

Commanders 81

Inspectors 22

Chief inspectors 16

Assistant directors 8

Deputy directors 3

Director 1

Total 4,547

BREAKDOWN OF POLICE OFFICERS BY AGE

Age bracket Number

0-24 239

25-29 510

30-34 630

35-39 807

40-44 888

45-49 821

50-54 533

55-59 112

60 and up 7

Total 4,547
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BREAKDOWN OF POLICE OFFICERS 
BY YEARS OF SERVICE 

Years of service Number

0 to 4 714

5 to 9 570

10 to 14 830

15 to 19 1,155

20 to 24 641

25 to 29 537

30 to 34 98

35 and up 2

Total 4,547

POLICE PERSONNEL

Authorized police personnel 4,846

Actual police personnel 4,547

Men 3,090

Women 1,457

BREAKDOWN OF CIVILIAN 
WORKFORCE (AUTHORIZED) 

White collars 773

Blue collars 56

Crossing guards 519

Professionals 54

Lawyers 4

Managers 87

Total 1,493
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REPRESENTATION BASED ON GENDER AND ETHNIC ORIGIN

Permanent auxiliary constables

Groups Women Men Total %

First Nations 0 2 2 1.0

Ethnic minorities 2 4 6 3.2

Visible minorities 4 17 21 11.2

Other groups 43 116 159 84.6

Total 49 139 188 100

Police officers

Groups Women Men Total %

First Nations 7 6 13 0.4

Ethnic minorities 37 100 137 4.3

Visible minorities 43 212 255 8.1

Other groups 993 1,757 2,750 87.2

Total 1,080 2,075 3,155 100

Higher ranks officers

Groups Women Men Total %

First Nations 0 3 3 0.2

Ethnic minorities 13 35 48 4.0

Visible minorities 12 50 62 5.2

Other groups 303 788 1,091 90.6

Total 328 876 1,204 100

All ranks officers

Groups Women Men Total %

First Nations 7 11 18 0.4

Ethnic minorities 52 139 191 4.2

Visible minorities 59 279 338 7.4

Other groups 1,339 2,661 4,000 88.0

Total 1,457 3,090 4,547 100

DEPARTURES

Permanent police officers (retirements, resignations, striking and deaths) 219  
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PERMANENT AUXILIARY CONSTABLE HIRING

Permanent
auxiliary
constables

Majority
groups

Visible
minorities  

Ethnic
 minorities

Native
peoples

Total 

Year 2016 Women Men Women Men Women Men Women Men

180Number 41 119 2 11 2 3 0 2

Total 160 13 5 2

PERMANENT POLICE OFFICER APPOINTMENTS 

Majority groups    Visible minorities  Ethnic minorities Native peoples Total 

Women Men Women Men Women Men Women Men

23465 154 1 7 0 5 0 2

219 8 5 2

BREAKDOWN OF POLICE OFFICERS ACCORDING TO THEIR LEVEL OF EDUCATION

Level Short
Program

1 Certificate
or minor

2 Certificates 
or minors

3 certificates  
or minors Major Bacc

Masters’s
or SSHGD

Total

Total 128 539 108 14 13 400 80 1,282
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Road safety and traffic regulations

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Variation

2015/2016

Reckless driving

Reckless driving of an automobile, resulting in death 0 0 1 1 2 100.0

 Reckless driving of an automobile, resulting 
in body injury

10 10 14 7 11 57.1

Reckless driving of an automobile 75 79 64 54 71 31.5

Total 85 89 79 62 84 35.5

Fleeing the scene

Criminal Code 518 556 433 379 436 15.0

Highway Safety Code 18,154 17,987 17,229 18,264 17,477 -4.3

Total 18,672 18,543 17,662 18,643 17,913 -3.9

Driving under the influence

Driving under the influence, resulting in death 2 0 2 0 0 0.0

Driving under the influence, resulting in body injury 36 23 36 35 27 -22.9

Driving under the influence 1,862 1,885 1,694 1,728 1,840 6.5

Total 1,900 1,908 1,732 1,763 1,867 5.9

Driving a motor vehicule while suspended

Criminal Code 104 124 111 138 134 -2.9

Total 104 124 111 138 134 -2.9

Source : M-IRIS 

Operations center West* South* North* East* DSRPS* Total

Moving violations 75,498 60,661 98,279 76,832 31,141 342,411

Speeding 23,312 7,007 10,066 14,806 23,043 78,234

Parking infractions (issued by police officers) 36,322 62,534 56,654 32,751 9,543 197,804

 Parking infractions  
(issued by parking officers)

1,115,091

Total 135,132 130,202 164,999 124,389 63,727 1,733,540

Source: SÉCI

* The numbers from the four areas indicated above include traffic units from January 1 - December 31, 2016

* DSRPS: Division de la sécurité routière et des patrouilles spécialisées

CITATIONS ISSUED TO AUTOMOBILISTS IN 2016
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COMPARISON OF COLLISIONS ACCORDING TO THEIR GRAVENESS 2015 – 2016

Collisions 2015 2016
Variation

2015-2016

Number of collisions (deaths)
22 

(22)
23  

(23)
   +4.5% 

(+4.5%)

Number of collisions with major injuries 222 186       -16.2%

Number of collisions with minor injuries 4,959 4,995     +0.7%

Number of collisions with material damages 26,823 26,982         +0.4%

Total 32,026 32,187        +0.3%

PEDESTRIAN ROAD SAFETY

CYCLISTS ROAD SAFETY

Collisions (number of victims) 2015 2016
Variation

2015-2016

Number of deaths 3 (3) 2 (2) -33.3% (-33.3%)

Number of serious injuries 40 (40) 31 (29) -22.5% (-27.5%)

Number of minor injuries  720 (721) 712 (708) -1.1% (-1.8%)

Total 763 (764) 745 (739) -2.4% (-3.3%)

Collisions (number of victims) 2015 2016
Variation

2015-2016

Number of deaths 11 (11) 15 (15) +36.4% (+36.4%)

Number of serious injuries 102 (106) 90 (94) -11.8% (-11.3%)

Number of minor injuries  1,060 (1,086) 1,057 (1093) -0.3% (+0.6%)

Total 1,173 (1,203) 1,162 (1,202) -0.9% (-0.1%)

NUMBER OF TICKETS 
ISSUED TO CYCLISTS

NUMBER OF TICKETS 
ISSUED TO PEDESTRIANS

2016 11,785

2015 9,326

2014 8,890

2013 11,536

2012 6,809

2016 22,304

2015 20,461

2014 22,708

2013 24,012

2012 18,962

Source: Société de l’assurance automobile du Québec (SAAQ). 2016 Data confirmed February 7, 2017.
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Variation

2015/2016

Crimes against the person

Homicides 35 28 28 29 23 -20.7%

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 4 1 1 0.0%

Attempted murders 121 85 75 111 99 -10.8%

Assault 11,091 10,152 9,876 10,246 10,439 1.9%

Sexual assaults 1,175 1,181 1,110 1,299 1,487 14.5%

Robberies 3,859 3,321 2,806 2,829 2,687 -5.0%

Other offences against the person 5,321 4,820 4,705 4,919 4,914 -0.1%

Total 21,602 19,587 18,604 19,434 19,650 1.1%

Crimes against property

Arson 582 453 384 391 360 -7.9%

Breaking and entering 12,973 10,499 10,126 9,764 9,766 0.0%

Auto theft 7,405 6,484 5,489 4,523 4,411 -2.5%

Petty larceny 35,104 31,134 29,773 27,642 25,645 -7.2%

Possession of stolen goods 456 473 471 505 486 -3.8%

Fraud 5,469 5,209 5,196 5,790 6,544 13.0%

Mischief 11,075 9,708 8,188 8,317 7,349 -11.6%

Total 73,064 63,960 59,627 56,932 54,561 -4.2%

Other violations of the Criminal Code

Prostitution 213 150 78 85 87 2.4%

Firearms offences 400 351 372 372 513 37.9%

Offences against the 
  administration of law and justice

10,944 10,366 9,815 8,951 6,724 -24.9%

Other 890 931 973 866 957 10.5%

Total 12,447 11,798 11,238 10,274 8,281 -19.4%

Total Criminal Code crimes
and offences

107,113 95,345 89,469 86,640 82,492 -4.8%

Other laws and regulations

Controlled Drugs and Substances Act 2,520 2,860 2,807 2,648 2,840 7.3%

Federal law infractions 49 33 26 58 126 117.2%

Provincial law infractions 490 806 878 952 712 -25.2%

Municipal by-laws 16,547 14,072 11,383 11,678 14,556 24.6%

Total 19,606 17,771 15,094 15,336 18,234 18.9%

Grand total 126,719 113,116 104,563 101,976 100,726 -1.2%

EVOLUTION IN THE CRIME RATE 2015-2016

Source : M-IRIS

Criminal Code infractions in 2016
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2015 2016

Adults
accused

Minors 
  accused

Out-of-court
settlements

Adults
accused

Minors 
  accused

Out-of-court
settlements

Adult crime and juvenile delinquency crime

Homicides 16 0 0 21 2 0

Other offences resulting in death 2 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murders 86 8 0 66 10 0

Assault 5,713 331 210 5,383 320 39

Sexual assaults 328 43 25 263 47 4

Robberies 977 211 61 913 315 3

Other offences against the person 2,325 120 103 2,243 195 22

Total 9,447 713 399 8,889 889 68

Crimes against property

Arson 32 10 7 26 2 3

Breaking and entering 1,170 62 24 792 96 17

Auto theft 195 31 18 178 39 5

Petty larceny 4,865 162 401 4,480 178 316

Possession of stolen goods 348 22 7 285 28 6

Fraud 754 4 10 844 22 10

Mischief 604 45 57 556 31 19

Total 7,968 336 524 7,161 396 376

Other violations of the Criminal Code

Prostitution 8 1 1 16 0 0

Firearms offences 263 27 3 169 20 13

Offences against the 
  administration of law and justice

8,535 453 36 5,584 322 4

Other 414 22 12 401 26 8

Total 9,220 503 52 6,170 368 25

Total Criminal Code crimes
and offences

26,635 1,552 975 22,220 1,653 469

Other laws and regulations

Controlled Drugs and Substances Act 2,805 111 51 2,698 150 37

Federal law infractions 42 0 0 108 3 0

Provincial law infractions 850 1 0 846 4 1

Municipal by-laws 11,545 447 0 14,666 513 0

Total 15,242 559 51 18,318 670 38

Grand total 41,877 2,111 1,026 40,538 2,323 507

CHARGES FOR ADULT AND JUVENILE CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

Source : M-IRIS
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J F M A M J J A S O N D TOTAL

Crimes against the person

Homicides 0 0 1 2 0 4 1 3 2 5 3 2 23

Other offences resulting       
in death

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Attempted murders 7 6 7 11 4 7 12 8 9 7 10 11 99

Assault 765 729 808 851 974 917 923 1,023 895 906 856 792 10,439

Sexual assaults 101 106 122 123 110 123 135 150 123 134 139 121 1,487

Robberies 251 234 231 229 220 178 205 220 187 262 217 253 2,687

Other offences against      
the person

412 349 380 385 469 463 434 411 454 393 413 351 4,914

Total 1,536 1,424 1,549 1,601 1,777 1,692 1,710 1,815 1,670 1,707 1,639 1,530 19,650

Crimes against property

Arson 18 26 28 39 35 36 35 20 28 35 32 28 360

Breaking and entering 820 644 691 714 758 772 827 943 858 947 927 865 9,766

Auto theft 376 337 336 332 348 401 386 413 384 398 356 344 4,411

Petty larceny 1,953 1,780 2,094 1,937 2,127 2,328 2,427 2,487 2,298 2,260 2,095 1,859 25,645

Possession of stolen 
goods

35 36 45 41 37 46 36 41 52 39 50 28 486

Fraud 492 476 622 584 544 584 487 572 573 598 542 470 6,544

Mischief 498 459 596 735 741 639 678 695 613 624 577 494 7,349

Total 4,192 3,758 4,412 4,382 4,590 4,806 4,876 5,171 4,806 4,901 4,579 4,088 54,561

Other violations of the Criminal Code

Prostitution 6 9 7 9 6 13 8 3 6 7 6 7 87

Firearms offences 25 29 28 45 43 55 55 51 50 41 46 45 513

Offences against the 
  administration of law  
  and justice

489 571 515 575 532 845 574 541 591 555 526 410 6,724

Other 54 75 80 97 97 81 93 82 81 88 69 60 957

Total 574 684 630 726 678 994 730 677 728 691 647 522 8,281

Total Criminal Code
crimes and offences

6,302 5,866 6,591 6,709 7,045 7,492 7,316 7,663 7,204 7,299 6,865 6,140 82,492

Other laws and regulations

Controlled Drugs and  
  Substances Act

209 184 260 258 258 263 243 223 246 258 243 195 2,840

Federal law infractions 14 9 14 21 4 13 5 5 4 15 17 5 126

Provincial law infractions 59 52 86 56 39 58 53 58 62 82 78 29 712

Municipal by-laws 766 786 1,009 1,045 1,558 1,698 1,622 1,648 1,386 1,262 1,020 756 14,556

Total 1,048 1,031 1,369 1,380 1,859 2,032 1,923 1,934 1,698 1,617 1,358 985 18,234

Grand total 7,350 6,897 7,960 8,089 8,902 9,524 9,239 9,597 8,902 8,916 8,223 7,125 100,726

EVOLUTION OF THE CRIME RATE BY MONTH

Source : M-IRIS
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Operations center North South East West Total

Crimes against the person

Homicides 5 6 7 5 23

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 0 1 1

Attempted murders 14 31 35 19 99

Assault 2,562 2,664 2,660 2,553 10,439

Sexual assaults 335 361 405 386 1,487

Robberies 727 693 648 619 2,687

Other offences against the person 1,190 1,086 1,389 1,249 4,914

Total 4833 4,841 5,144 4,832 19,650

Crimes against property

Arson 86 66 116 92 360

Breaking and entering 3,562 1,724 2,190 2,290 9,766

Auto theft 1,181 481 1,499 1,250 4,411

Petty larceny 6,583 8,506 5,031 5,525 25,645

Possession of stolen goods 152 112 151 71 486

Fraud 1,764 1,373 1,433 1,974 6,544

Mischief 2,083 1,819 1,675 1,772 7,349

Total 15,411 14,081 12,095 12,974 54,561

Other violations of the Criminal Code

Prostitution 29 12 27 19 87

Firearms offences 60 57 77 319 513

Offences against the administration of law and justice 1,592 2,603 1,379 1,150 6,724

Other 236 334 176 211 957

Total 1,917 3,006 1,659 1,699 8,281

Total Criminal Code crimes and offences 22,161 21,928 18,898 19,505 82,492

Other laws and regulations

Controlled Drugs and Substances Act 613 998 575 654 2,840

Federal law infractions 40 28 18 40 126

Provincial law infractions 152 370 101 89 712

Municipal by-laws 3,425 8,227 1,468 1,436 14,556

Total 4,230 9,623 2,162 2,219 18,234

Grand total 26,391 31,551 21,060 21,724 100,726

EVOLUTION OF THE CRIME RATE BY OPERATIONAL CENTER

Source : M-IRIS
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CRIME RATE BY NEIGHBOURHOOD STATION | WEST OPERATIONAL CENTER

Neighbourhood station 1 3 4 5 7 8 9 11 13 26 55* Total

Crimes against the person

Homicides 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 5

Other offences resulting  
  in death

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Attempted murders 0 5 1 0 2 3 0 3 1 4 0 19

Assault 78 258 98 206 349 311 72 332 415 414 20 2,553

Sexual assaults 25 42 23 36 43 38 13 39 62 61 4 386

Robberies 27 45 26 47 85 72 30 88 82 115 2 619

Other offences against the 
person

40 110 74 103 150 124 48 131 232 225 12 1,249

Total 170 461 222 392 629 548 165 593 793 821 38 4,832

Crimes against property

Arson 6 7 4 11 12 14 3 7 13 14 1 92

Breaking and entering 186 166 102 251 314 231 98 245 154 542 1 2,290

Auto theft 35 59 67 215 410 98 37 104 118 104 3 1,250

Petty larceny 222 310 323 792 874 405 252 513 637 1,044 153 5,525

Possession of stolen goods 0 5 1 4 9 4 2 18 15 13 0 71

Fraud 101 202 118 184 296 103 113 256 228 362 11 1,974

Mischief 68 130 114 207 262 174 47 267 233 265 5 1,772

Total 618 879 729 1,664 2,177 1,029 552 1,410 1,398 2,344 174 12,974

Other violations of the Criminal Code

Prostitution 0 4 0 1 5 1 0 4 0 1 3 19

Firearms offences 4 13 6 14 7 6 4 6 5 16 238 319

Offences against the 
  administration of law  
  and justice

27 140 31 64 117 159 35 181 124 246 26 1,150

Other 15 25 11 20 29 27 8 18 17 27 14 211

Total 46 182 48 99 158 193 47 209 146 290 281 1,699

Total Criminal Code crimes
and offences

834 1,522 999 2,155 2,964 1,770 764 2,212 2,337 3,455 493 19,505

Other laws and regulations

Controlled Drugs and  
  Substances Act

21 94 38 59 76 38 10 129 69 93 27 654

Federal law infractions 0 1 1 1 4 1 1 7 3 13 8 40

Provincial law infractions 3 6 4 6 12 8 4 19 9 18 0 89

Municipal by-laws 51 152 26 80 152 240 24 278 177 256 0 1,436

Total 75 253 69 146 244 287 39 433 258 380 35 2,219

Grand total for West
operational centre

909 1,775 1,068 2,301 3,208 2,057 803 2,645 2,595 3,835 528 21,724

Source: M-IRIS

*  Airport unit
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CRIME RATE BY NEIGHBOURHOOD STATION | SOUTH OPERATIONAL CENTER

Neighbourhood station 12 15 16 20 21 22 50* Total

Crimes against the person

Homicides 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 6

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murders 6 4 1 10 8 2 0 31

Assault 230 486 362 426 637 317 206 2,664

Sexual assaults 34 67 51 51 63 39 56 361

Robberies 91 95 60 115 172 101 59 693

Other offences against the person 87 206 161 174 257 143 58 1,086

Total 449 858 636 778 1,139 602 379 4,841

Crimes against property

Arson 5 15 10 7 14 10 5 66

Breaking and entering 217 311 248 272 277 385 14 1,724

Auto theft 37 132 74 60 90 88 0 481

Petty larceny 716 890 609 2,709 2,470 795 317 8,506

Possession of stolen goods 12 24 10 10 43 12 1 112

Fraud 181 196 173 381 299 121 22 1,373

Mischief 219 338 241 331 374 200 116 1,819

Total 1,387 1,906 1,365 3,770 3,567 1,611 475 14,081

Other violations of the Criminal Code

Prostitution 0 3 2 1 5 0 1 12

Firearms offences 1 11 4 15 18 3 5 57

Offences against the administration  
  of law and justice

156 266 271 237 1198 283 192 2,603

Other 15 32 28 90 93 18 58 334

Total 172 312 305 343 1,314 304 256 3,006

Total Criminal Code crimes
and offences

2,008 3,076 2,306 4,891 6,020 2,517 1,110 21,928

Other laws and regulations

Controlled Drugs and Substances Act 44 113 48 179 482 88 44 998

Federal law infractions 0 7 1 4 15 0 1 28

Provincial law infractions 54 37 13 78 120 67 1 370

Municipal by-laws 853 489 298 1292 2587 725 1983 8,227

Total 951 646 360 1,553 3,204 880 2,029 9,623

Grand total for South
operational centre

2,959 3,722 2,666 6,444 9,224 3,397 3,139 31,551

 Source: M-IRIS

* Metro unit
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CRIME RATE BY NEIGHBOURHOOD STATION | NORTH OPERATIONAL CENTER

Neighbourhood station 10 24 27 30 31 33 35 38 44 Total

Crimes against the person

Homicides 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 5

Other offences resulting in   
death

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murders 0 0 4 2 1 0 0 6 1 14

Assault 194 85 277 364 225 197 272 570 378 2,562

Sexual assaults 18 20 45 43 21 27 35 70 56 335

Robberies 41 57 96 78 86 38 74 163 94 727

Other offences against the 
person

118 49 141 140 141 89 119 238 155 1,190

Total 374 211 564 628 474 351 500 1,047 684 4,833

Crimes against property

Arson 3 6 15 16 5 6 8 12 15 86

Breaking and entering 168 188 445 179 361 140 436 1143 502 3,562

Auto theft 104 61 222 153 131 58 117 144 191 1,181

Petty larceny 452 413 752 508 540 358 737 1,841 982 6,583

Possession of stolen goods 15 3 14 17 17 5 25 35 21 152

Fraud 151 162 225 145 192 99 191 361 238 1,764

Mischief 138 141 276 148 200 106 279 562 233 2,083

Total 1,031 974 1,949 1,166 1,446 772 1,793 4,098 2,182 15,411

Other violations of the Criminal Code

Prostitution 1 1 20 1 2 0 0 3 1 29

Firearms offences 4 4 9 10 7 3 5 9 9 60

Offences against the  
  administration of law  
  and justice

100 37 156 167 119 106 341 337 229 1,592

Other 21 9 23 24 27 16 21 54 41 236

Total 126 51 208 202 155 125 367 403 280 1,917

Total Criminal Code crimes
and offences

1,531 1,236 2,721 1,996 2,075 1,248 2,660 5,548 3,146 22,161

Other laws and regulations

Controlled Drugs and  
  Substances Act

33 32 69 101 38 37 46 170 87 613

Federal law infractions 6 5 2 6 1 4 8 4 4 40

Provincial law infractions 8 7 4 21 11 13 24 44 20 152

Municipal by-laws 112 51 235 281 167 160 268 1,831 320 3,425

Total 159 95 310 409 217 214 346 2,049 431 4,230

Grand total for North
operational centre

1,690 1,331 3,031 2,405 2,292 1,462 3,006 7,597 3,577 26,391

Source : M-IRIS
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CRIME RATE BY NEIGHBOURHOOD STATION | EAST OPERATIONAL CENTER

Neighbourhood station 23 39 42 45 46 48 49 Total

Crimes against the person

Homicides 1 0 2 0 0 1 3 7

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murders 5 6 3 7 1 7 6 35

Assault 379 677 308 243 183 593 277 2,660

Sexual assaults 46 96 41 39 16 134* 33 405

Robberies 137 139 83 38 44 132 75 648

Other offences against the person 146 334 148 163 93 332 173 1,389

Total 714 1,252 585 490 337 1,199 567 5,144
Crimes against property

Arson 22 22 11 16 12 15 18 116

Breaking and entering 595 398 275 184 119 381 238 2,190

Auto theft 159 385 245 164 136 265 145 1,499

Petty larceny 1,055 680 839 419 623 944 471 5,031

Possession of stolen goods 62 38 10 2 4 20 15 151

Fraud 146 256 260 139 160 317 155 1,433

Mischief 303 370 209 149 144 289 211 1,675

Total 2,342 2,149 1,849 1,073 1,198 2,231 1,253 12,095
Other violations of the Criminal Code

Prostitution 2 6 4 0 1 12 2 27

Firearms offences 8 32 10 5 4 15 3 77

Offences against the administration  
  of law and justice

213 351 130 86 72 394 133 1,379

Other 24 46 12 16 18 41 19 176

Total 247 435 156 107 95 462 157 1,659
Total Criminal Code crimes
and offences

3,303 3,836 2,590 1,670 1,630 3,892 1,977 18,898

Other laws and regulations

Controlled Drugs and Substances Act 101 152 63 26 30 139 64 575

Federal law infractions 2 7 2 1 1 1 4 18

Provincial law infractions 18 13 23 8 5 16 18 101

Municipal by-laws 327 451 129 41 52 292 176 1,468

Total 448 623 217 76 88 448 262 2,162
Grand total for East
operational centre

3,751 4,459 2,807 1,746 1,718 4,340 2,239 21,060

Source: M-IRIS

* This data includes sexual assaults cases reported to the Service des enquêtes spécialisées which is located in the area of Station 48
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Operational statistics

NUMBER OF CALLS RECEIVED BY THE DIVISION DES COMMUNICATIONS 
OPÉRATIONNELLES ET INFORMATION POLICIÈRE

2016

Total number of emergency calls (9-1-1) 1,369,644

Non-emergency calls (514 280-2222) 62,211

Answering delays 3

Processing time 137

Priority West South North East
Section  

Montréal
Metro

Priority
Subtotal

1 1,992 1,820 2,066 1,706 106 7,690

2 43,098 43,061 48,457 39,442 3,166 177,224

3 38,835 36,170 48,384 33,004 2,545 158,938

4 11,900 14,198 22,657 11,011 6 59,772

5 794 729 1,007 725 7 3,262

6 108 81 101 92 4 386

7 290 248 265 111 3 917

P 0 1 0 2 0 3

  Regional
subtotal 97,017 96,308 122,937 86,093 5,837 408,192

NUMBER OF CALLS (POLICE INTERVENTIONS) 
BROKEN DOWN ACCORDING TO PRIORITY AND GEOGRAPHICAL ORIGIN

CENTRE DE RÉDACTION DES RAPPORTS D’ÉVÉNEMENTS (CRRÉ) (REPORT FILING CENTRE) 
The report filing centre (CRRÉ) handled 7,694 call files originating from 9-1-1 and of this number, 5,301 event reports were filed.

SYSTÈME ADMINISTRATIF DE GESTION  
DES ALARMES (SAGA) STATISTICS

2016

Total number of real alarms 1,259

 � ◊ Break in 1,009

 � ◊ Hold up (real alarms) 250

Nombre total d’alarmes non fondées 23,315

 � ◊ Break in 22,209

 � ◊ Hold up (real alarms) 1,106

Fines for false alarms (break in and hold up) 1,408,478 $

Year 
Average response time

for Priority 1 calls

2016 5.35 minutes 

2015 5.49 minutes

2014 5.42 minutes

2013 5.35 minutes 

2012 5.45 minutes

* Police presence on site.

AVERAGE RESPONSE TIME* FOR CALLS 
RECEIVED BY THE DIVISION DES 
COMMUNICATIONS OPÉRATIONNELLES  
ET INFORMATION POLICIÈRE
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USE OF INTERMEDIATE ARMS

2016

Pepper spray (MK3 and MK4) 301

Intermediate weapons Total : 139
PR24 : 10 

  Baton 36 : 2 
  Expandable baton: 127

Taser Total : 112
Demonstration : 86 

  Contacts : 2 
  Projections : 24

Intermediate impact projectile weapon (IIPW) 16

Chemical agent (ex.: tear gas) 13

0 by the Groupe tactique d’intervention during  
  crowd controls.

13 by the Groupes d’intervention.

Restraint chair 18

     

Number of
incidents

Number of
shots fired

People injured 

3 More than 3*
Police officers: 0 
Citizen injured: 2 

Citizen killed: 2

GUNFIRE 

 

NUMBER OF CROWD CONTROLS

2016 1,273

2015 1,076

2014 1,066

2013 1,054

2012 1,377*

2011 772

*  This statistic includes some 700 demonstrations that took  
place as part of the social movement in protest of   
increased tuition fees.

OFFENCES REPORTED THROUGH ONLINE REPORTS

Online reported offences 2016

Hit and run accidents 2,107

Graffiti 162

Mischief 147

Mischief on a vehicle 866

Lost objects 1,575

Theft in or on a vehicle 2,406

Bicycle theft 905

Other thefts 1,721

Hate incidents 26*

Total 9,915

*Since May 25 2016, citizens can report a hate incident using the online report or by getting in touch with the CRRÉ.

* The exact number is not available since files are still open at the  
  Bureau des enquêtes indépendantes (BEI).
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CAR CHASES
Police operation that involves trying to intercept or stop a vehicle where the driver refuses to obey or stop, or attempts to flee from the police.

2016

Number of car chases 23

Number of suspects’ deaths 0

Number of injured suspects 0

Number of officers’ deaths 0

Number of officers injured 0

Number of citizens’ deaths 0

Number of injured citizens 2

Number of accidents – police vehicles 4

Number of accidents – civilian vehicles 3

NUMBER OF ACCESS TO INFORMATION REQUESTS

2016

Requests from citizens, lawyers, insurance companies, Direction de la protection de la jeunesse (DPJ),  
  Commission des droits de la personne et des droits de la jeunesse (CDPJ), National Parole Board (NPB), etc.

7,317

Compensation for victims of crime (CVI) (subpoenas for murder files) 14

Ministère de l’emploi et de la solidarité sociale (MSS) 70

Régie du bâtiment du Québec (RBQ) 3

Police force 80

Régie des rentes du Québec (RRQ) 9

Société de l'assurance automobile du Québec (SAAQ) 205

Correctional Service Canada (CSC) 128

Services correctionnels du Québec (SCQ) 0

Service de sécurité incendie de Montréal (SIM) 13

Urgences-santé (US) 2

Subpoenas 56

Total 7,897

SUSPICIOUS PACKAGES, EXPLOSIVE DEVICES AND CBRNE* 

2016

Suspicious packages 26

 � Defusing 8

 � Military equipment 10

 � Pyrotechnics

 � Assistance

0

8

Fire-fighting apparatus 0

Explosives found to be destroyed 4

Explosion 0

CBRNE

 � Events reported

 � Partial or complete application of the protocol

0

0

Total 30

* CBRNE: Chemical, Biological, Nuclear and Explosives events.
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Investigations undertaken by the Division des affaires internes 

Investigations related to the police act 2013 2014 2015 2016

Number of files examined by the Module des enquêtes spéciales 55 42 84 100

Files examined by subject types

 � Internal files involving an SPVM officer 19 17 28 27

 � Internal files involving a non-SPVM officer 7 2 21 32

 � Internal files involving an unknown person 3 2 9 21

 � Files involving a person not subjected to the Police Act 8 8 13 9

 � Files involving an SPVM officer, under investigation by another police service 18 13 13 11

Status of files by type of investigation

 � MEA investigations, SPVM officer 12 5 10 4

 � MEA investigations, non-SPVM officer 5 0 2 2

 � SMA investigations / inactives /unfounded, SPVM police officer 23 23 29 16

 � SMA investigations / inactives / unfounded, non-SPVM police officer 2 2 14 13

 � SMA investigations / inactives / unfounded, involving an unknown person 3 1 5 6

 � MEA investigations not subjected to the Police Act 5 7 8 5

 � SMA investigations not subjected to the Police Act 3 1 3 3

 � Number of files in process 2 3 13 51

Files completing the legal process

 � SPVM officers found guilty 6 0 2 1

 � SPVM officers found not guilty 4 3 2 1

 � Non-SPVM officers found guilty 3 0 0 0

 � Non-SPVM officers found not guilty 1 0 0 0

 � Non-police SPVM members found guilty 0 3 1 1

 � Non-police SPVM members found non guilty 3 4 3 2

MEA: With charges (mise en accusation) / SMA: without charges (sans mise en accusation)

Ethics 2013 2014 2015 2016

Number of complaints received by the Commissaire à la déontologie policière 626 626 545 609

Number of officers targeted by these complaints (records identified or unidentified) 900 900 801 902

 � Number of officers targeted, rejected complaints 455 455 289 447

 � Number of officers targeted, referred to conciliation 219 219 251 264

 � Number of officers targeted, successful in conciliation 93 93 190 108

 � Number of officers targeted, withdrawal 3 3 7 34

 � Number of officers targeted, summoned before the Comité de déontologie policière 16 16 3 2

 � Number of officers targeted, complaints in process 342 342 317 265

Number of complaints in process 215 215 209 170

Number of complaints received that involved or involve summons before the  
  Comité de déontologie policière

15 15 3 2

Number of requests for apology granted 12 12 12 5

Number of requests for apology refused 5 5 0 0

Number of requests for apology in process 2 2 2 0
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Independent investigations 2013 2014 2015 2016

Files opened 9 6 5 6

File numbers 170 to 178 179 to 184 185 to 189 190 to 195

Number of files closed with a decision 1 3 2 1

Number of files in process 8 3 3 5

Number of charges arising from independant investigations,  
following the prosecutor’s decision

0 0 0 0

 Investigations related to the règlement sur la discipline  
interne des policiers et policières du spvm 2013 2014 2015 2016

Number of disciplinary files opened 49 80 50 54

Number of officers involved 62 114 69 65

Number of files handled under section 17 (by a unit superior) 19 38 26 15

 � Number of suspension days 58 65 73 15

 � Number of reprimands 9 39 22 11

Number of files handled by the Module des enquêtes internes 29 42 24 39

 � Number of files in process 3 6 12 30

 � Number of files awaiting a hearing 0 0 1 0

 � Number of files closed 26 36  11 9

 � Classified at our level 21 26 10 7

 � Classified unfounded 1 1 0 1

 � Classified section 13 3 5 0 1

 � Heard by the O/D or committee 1 4 1 0

• Number of suspension days 0 0 0 0

• Number of reprimands 0 5 0 0

• Number of warnings 0 2 0 0

• Number of transfers / demotions 39 46 20 0

• Number of disciplinary transfers 0 0 0 0

• Number of discharges 0 0 0 0

Number of penalties withdrawn 24 32 35 24

 � Number of requests granted 17 28 32 18

 � Number of requests partly granted 0 0 0 0

 � Number of requests refused 7 4 3 0
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Police act 2013 2014 2015 2016

Article 119 (1) 

 � Number of open files 0 0 0 0

Article 119 (2) 

 � Number of open files 3 6 0 6

 � Number of completed cases 3 6 0 5

• Number of terminations 1 1 0 1

• Number of suspension days 150 170 0 180

 � Number of suspended cases (under appeal) 0 0 0 1

 � Number of cases postponed in 2017 0 0 0 1

Detection of inapproriate behaviours at the Division de la sécurité et de l’intégrité 2016

Number of files analysed (police officers and civilian employees) 43

20

Bureau du service aux citoyens

Cases processed by the Bureau du service aux citoyens (BSC) 2016

Number of cases opened at the BSC 3,790

Number of police officers identified for the totality of cases opened 1,070

Nature of cases opened

 � Complaints 2,607

 � Comments 367

 � Information requests 787



TIME-LOSS OCCUPATIONAL INJURIES*

* The data may fluctuate depending on the date when the data is extracted. For instance, they may vary if there are legal  
    challenges or an onset of injuries over time.

Years Officers Civilians Total

2016 207 48 255

2015 204 55 259

2014 213 38 251

2013 227 47 274

2012 244 38 282

Transportations of organs 
and medical teams

Police volunteers

439 140

2015 2016

6,615 6,441

TIME-LOSS INJURIES 
(CIVILIANS AND OFFICERS)

Occupational health and safety

SPVM’s contribution to the Canadian Organ Donors Association 
(CODA) 
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